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AGENDA 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting of January 27, 2022 

6. OLD BUSINESS 

7. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Applicant: Stacy Husslein 
5654 Lancaster Lane  
Commerce, MI 48382 
Location: 320 View Drive 

White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-23-406-014 
Request:The applicant requests to construct a single-family house with a side-entry 
garage that does not meet the minimum setback,  
requiring a variance from Article 3.11.T, Notes to District Standards.  A variance from 
Article 3.1.5.E, R1-C Single Family Residential is  
also required to exceed the maximum lot coverage.   
 

B. Applicant: Robert Knisley  
8780 Arlington Street 
White Lake, MI 48386 
Location: 9604 Buckingham Road 

White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-14-201-015 
Request: The applicant requests to construct a single-family house, requiring variances 
from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front-Yard Setback,  
Maximum Lot Coverage, and Minimum Lot Area. 
 

C. Applicant: Brad VanGorder 
8890 Tackels Drive 
White Lake, MI 48386 
Location: 8890 Tackels Drive 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-13-104-007 
Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) 
to construct a first and second story addition,  
requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, Nonconforming Structures and Article 3.1.6.E, 
R1-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Area and Minimum Lot Width.  
A variance from Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures is 
required due to both the value of improvements and the increase in cubic content.  
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D. Applicant: Rob Higgs  

15486 Surrey 
Livonia, MI 48154 
Location: (1) 3811 Ormond Road 
White Lake, MI 48383 identified as 12-07-329-013 
(2) 12-07-329-035 
Request: The applicant requests to construct a single-family house, requiring variances 
from Article 3.1.5.E, R1-C Single Family Residential Front-Yard Setback,  
Rear-Yard Setback, Maximum Lot Coverage, and Minimum Lot Area. 
  

8. OTHER BUSINESS 

9. NEXT MEETING DATE: March 24, 2022 Regular Meeting 

10. ADJOURNMENT 

Procedures for accommodations for persons with disabilities: The Township will follow its normal procedures for 
individuals with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting. Please contact the Township 
Clerk’s office at (248) 698-3300 X-164 at least two days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make 

reasonable accommodations. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING 
JANUARY 27, 2022 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Spencer called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.  She then led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Present: 
Clif Seiber 
Debby Dehart, Planning Commission Liaison 
Kathleen Aseltyne 
Niklaus Schillack 
Jo Spencer, Chairperson 
 
Absent: 
Michael Powell, Township Board Liaison 
 
Others: 
Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
Hannah Micallef, Recording Secretary 
 
15 members of the public present 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
MOVED by Member Aseltyne, SUPPORTED by Member Schillack, to approve the agenda as presented.  
The motion CARRIED with a voice vote (5 yes votes). 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
 

a. Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting of December 9, 2021 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata noted on page 6, the public hearing should read closed at 8:45 P.M. 
 
MOVED by Member Schillack, SUPPORTED by Member Seiber to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals 
Regular Meeting Minutes of December 9, 2021 as amended.  
The motion CARRIED with a voice vote (5 yes votes). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3

Item A.



WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
JANUARY 27, 2022 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

NEW BUSINESS: 
 

A. Applicant: Meghan & Mike Macy  
 9396 Beechcrest Drive  
 White Lake, MI 48386  
 Location: 9396 Beechcrest Drive  
 White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-35-201-011  
 Request: The applicant requests to install a privacy fence exceeding the allowed height, 
 requiring a variance from Article 5.12.D.ii, Fences, Walls and Other Protective Barriers. 
 
Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 32 owners within 300 feet were notified.  0 letters were 
received in favor, 1 letter was received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from 
the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.  
 
Member Schillack asked staff if the survey was sealed and how an unsealed survey would affect the 
requested variance.  Staff Planner Quagliata stated the survey was not sealed, and the ordinance 
required a signed and sealed survey. 
 
Member Seiber asked staff if the 4-foot maximum fence height on lakefront lots was to improve 
visibility.  Staff Planner Quagliata confirmed, and stated the ordinance was also written to improve 
aesthetics on the lake as well. 
 
Member Dehart asked staff where the grade was measured from.  Staff Planner Quagliata stated the 
zoning ordinance defined grade as “Finished ground level.  When the word “grade” is used herein in 
relation to “building grade,” “established grade,” or “average grade,” it shall mean the level of the 
ground adjacent to the Structure if the ground is level.  If the ground is not level, the Finished Grade 
shall be determined by averaging the elevation of the ground for each side of the Structure using the 
highest and lowest point of each side, as measured five feet from the exterior walls of the Structure.” 
 
Megan and Mike Macy were present to speak on their case.  Mrs. Macy said her family moved into a 
unique situation, and their neighbor was hostile.  She did not feel comfortable in her backyard with her 
children outside and the neighbor’s security cameras pointed at her house and children.  She said the 
camera followed the children around the yard.  She stated she was pleading for privacy and protection.  
The fence would also block the view of the blight in the neighbor’s yard. 
 
Member Seiber asked the applicant if the additional 2 feet on the fence would block the camera 
mounted on the neighbor’s second floor.  Mr. Macy said the additional 2 feet of fence would block 
another camera on the neighbor’s property.  The neighbor also sat on his patio and stared at their 
children. 
 
Member Schillack asked the applicant why not arborvitaes instead of a fence.  Mr. Macy said a fence 
was immediate, while the arborvitaes would have to grow.  Their landscaper also said arborvitaes would 
be harder to grow in that area due to drainage concerns.  Mrs. Macy said the neighbor had been 
aggressive with her family since they moved in.  Mr. Macy added a 6-foot fence would help mitigate 
some of the overgrowth from the neighbor’s yard. 
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Member Aseltyne stated anyone on a lake had their privacy minimized because lake lots were usually 
small, and the applicant’s situation was not unique. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:23 P.M.  
 
Ryan Perry, 9436 Beechcrest Drive, spoke in support of the applicant’s variance request. 
 
Elizabeth Mason, 9452 Beechcrest Drive, spoke in support of the applicant’s variance request. 
 
Chairperson Spencer stated there was one letter from Vincent Cytacki in opposition of the request. 
 
Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 7:27 P.M. 
 
Member Schillack stated he understood the applicant’s concern, but there were other alternative 
options that would be available to the applicant. 
 
Member Seiber stated he understood the additional 2 feet on the fence would help somewhat, but it 
would not shield the remaining camera.  He added the neighbor had rights too, and the ordinance was 
written to protect the views for all lakefront owners. 
 
Member Dehart stated she understood the applicant’s concern, and suggested the applicants look into 
planting arborvitaes or seek legal counsel. 
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 
A. Practical Difficulty 
• Chairperson Spencer said she did not find a practical difficulty. 
• Member Schillack said as a parent, the situation was tough but the standards were based 
 off of the property. 
• Member Seiber said the request was not related to topography or the lot. 
B. Unique Situation 

• Chairperson Spencer said even though she understood the applicant’s request, she could not 
find a unique situation. 

C. Not Self-Created 
• Chairperson Spencer said there were alternatives to a 6-foot fence that would be effective. 

D. Substantial Justice 
• Member Seiber said he did not see any other lakefront lots in the area that had a fence height 

over 4 feet. 
E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Dehart said practical difficulty was not proven for the site. 
 
Member Seiber MOVED to deny the variances requested by Meghan and Mike Macy for Parcel 
Number 12-35-201-011, identified as 9396 Beechcrest Drive, due to the following reason(s):  

• Failure to meet the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the zoning ordinance. 
 
SUPPORTED by Member Schillack and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote: 
(Seiber/yes, Schillack/yes, Aseltyne/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes) 
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B. Applicant: Michael Epley  
6075 Carroll Lake Road  
Commerce, MI 48382  
Location: 368 Lakeside Drive  
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-22-428-003  
Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) to construct 
a second story addition, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, Nonconforming Structures and 
Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Width. A variance from Article 7.28.A, 
Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures is required due to both the value of 
improvements and the increase in cubic content. 

 
Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 18 owners within 300 feet were notified.  0 letters were 
received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from 
the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.  
 
Member Schillack asked staff if there were any issues with the addition going up instead of being 
indented into the existing house.  Staff Planner Quagliata said no.  Member Schillack asked staff if the 
existing house was legal nonconforming.  Staff Planner Quagliata confirmed. 
 
Member Dehart asked staff if the subject site was serviced by well and septic.  Staff Planner Quagliata 
confirmed.  The septic field was 15 feet from the existing house. 
 
Mr. Epley from Epley Custom Design was present to speak on his case.  He said the plans presented 
were preliminary.  He said the north side of the site was an issue, and wanted to go vertical with the 
addition because the existing house was legal nonconforming.  He added that it would cost more to 
inset the second-story addition.  He said the house would lose fluidity if the addition was moved to the 
west. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:52 P.M.  Seeing no public comment, she closed the 
public hearing at 7:52 P.M. 
 
Member Seiber stated the width of the lot was only 50 feet, and the lot was zoned for 80 feet.  He 
appreciated the applicant moving the sides of the addition in to minimize the variance. 
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

A. Practical Difficulty 
• Member Dehart said the site was narrow and the location of the septic demonstrated a 

practical difficulty. 
• Member Schillack said while it was difficult, he still saw an envelope on the property 

that the addition could be built on without varying the ordinance. 
B. Unique Situation 

• Chairperson Spencer said she did not see a unique situation. 
• Member Schillack said the subject site seemed similar to the lots around it. 
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C. Not Self-Created 
• Member Seiber said the lot was nonconforming, which was not self-created. 

D. Substantial Justice 
• Member Dehart said other houses in the neighborhood had utilized more of the space 

on their parcels. 
E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Dehart said the minimum would be to bring the addition in to meet the 10-foot 
side yard setbacks.  Member Schillack and Chairperson Spencer agreed. 
 

Member Dehart MOVED to approve the variances requested by Michael Epley from Articles 3.1.6.E, 
7.23.A, and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-22-428-003, identified as 368 
Lakeside Drive, in order to construct a second-story addition.  A variance from Article 7.23.A is granted 
to allow the second-story addition to encroach 5 feet into the required setback from the north side lot 
line and 4 feet into the required setback from the south side lot line.  A variance from Article 7.28.A is 
also granted to exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming structure by 849%.  A 
20- foot variance from the required lot width is also granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  This approval will 
have the following conditions:  
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building 
 Department.  
• In no event shall the projection of the roof overhang be closer than five feet to the east 
 and west side lot lines.  
• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the roof overhang setback from the north 
 and south side lot lines.  
• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer than five (5) 
 feet to any side yard lot line. 
 
Member Aseltyne SUPPORTED and the motion carried with a roll call vote (3 yes votes): 
(Dehart/yes, Aseltyne/yes, Schillack/no, Seiber/yes, Spencer/no) 
 
 

C. Applicant: David Scalpone 
11071 Beryl Drive 
White Lake, MI 48386 
Location: 11071 Beryl Drive 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-33-278-010 
Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) to 
construct a first and second story addition, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, 
Nonconforming Structures and Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Area 
and Minimum Lot Width. A variance from Article 5.7.A, Accessory Buildings or Structures in 
Residential Districts is required for the setback between the principal building and accessory 
building. A variance from Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures 
is required due to both the value of improvements and the increase in cubic content. 
 

Member Dehart indicated the applicant were neighbors and she did not stand to gain from the outcome 
of the variance request. 
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Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 29 owners within 300 feet were notified.  0 letters were 
received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 1 letter was returned undeliverable from 
the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.  

 
Member Schillack stated he did not find applicant’s variance requests were based on the property. 
 
Member Dehart asked staff if the variance request for the garage could be considered this evening.  
Staff Planner Quagliata stated the ZBA would not grant the garage a side yard setback variance, and it 
would remain nonconforming. 
 
Member Aseltyne said she was concerned the proposed design not fitting in with the rest of the houses 
in the area.  The addition would also increase the impervious surface on the lot, which could potentially 
lead to drainage issues in the future. 
 
Chairperson Spencer said the ZBA was charged with eliminating nonconformities and not adding to 
them. 
 
David and Jeanine Scalpone were present to speak on their case.  Mrs. Scalpone said the house was built 
in the 1940s, and the addition was put on in 1994.  Because of the addition, the crawlspace was 
unreachable.  The variance request would help them get to the crawl space and ensure it remained 
structurally sound.  She added they would hook up to the sewer, and would make the house more 
environmentally safe.  
 
Member Schillack asked the applicant why connecting to the sewer was related to the construction.  
Mrs. Scalpone said without the construction, the crawl space could not be accessed to connect to sewer. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 8:34 P.M. 
 
Jill Pollans, 11011 Beryl Drive, spoke in support of the applicant’s variance request. 
 
Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 8:36 P.M. 
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

A. Practical Difficulty 
• Chairperson Spencer said the lot was nonconforming, but the ZBA was charged with 

eliminating nonconformities, and allowing the structure to be altered and enlarged went 
against what the ZBA was charged to do. 

• Member Dehart said the lot was a practical difficulty, and the structure was also 
because of its shape. 

B. Unique Situation 
C. Not Self-Created  

• Member Dehart said the applicant did not create the lot. 
• Member Seiber said the lot was only 53 feet wide. 
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D. Substantial Justice 
• Member Dehart said other houses on Castlewood Drive were enlarged at one point as 

well. 
E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

 
Member Seiber MOVED to approve the variances requested by David Scalpone from Articles 3.1.6.E, 
5.7.A, 7.23.A, and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-33- 278-010, identified as 
11071 Beryl Drive, in order to construct an addition.  Variances from Article 7.23.A are granted to 
allow: the addition to encroach 3.6 feet into the required setback from the east side lot line; to allow 
the garage to encroach 5 feet into the required setback from the west side lot and 20 feet into the 
required setback from the front lot line; and to exceed the allowed lot coverage by 7.68%.  A variance 
from Article 7.28.A is also granted to exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming 
structure by 1,115%.  A 27-foot variance from the required lot width and a 5,161 square foot variance 
from the required lot size are also granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  A 2.5-foot variance from Article 5.7.A 
is also granted to allow the house to encroach into the required setback from the garage.  This 
approval will have the following conditions:  
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building 
Department. 
• In no event shall the projection of any roof overhang be closer than five (5) feet to the east and west 
side lot lines.  
• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer than five (5) feet to 
any side yard lot line.  
• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building 
Department.  
• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks.  
• The nonconforming shed, including the concrete pad, shall be demolished and removed from the 
property. 
 
Member Dehart SUPPORTED and the motion FAILED with a roll call vote (3 no votes): 
(Seiber/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/no, Aseltyne/no, Schillack/no) 
 
Mrs. Scalpone said the property next to theirs would never be built on as it was the association’s lot.  
She did not want to touch the garage at all, and moving the garage would be a bigger financial cost. 
 
Member Seiber MOVED TO approve the variances requested by David Scalpone from Articles 3.1.6.E, 
5.7.A, 7.23.A, and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-33- 278-010, identified as 
11071 Beryl Drive, in order to construct an addition.  Variances from Article 7.23.A are granted to 
allow: the addition to encroach 3.6 feet into the required setback from the east side lot line; to allow 
the garage to encroach 5 feet into the required setback from the west side lot and 20 feet into the 
required setback from the front lot line; and to exceed the allowed lot coverage by 7.68%.  A variance 
from Article 7.28.A is also granted to exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming 
structure by 1,115%.  A 27-foot variance from the required lot width and a 5,161 square foot variance 
from the required lot size are also granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  A 2.5-foot variance from Article 5.7.A 
is also granted to allow the house to encroach into the required setback from the garage.  This 
approval will have the following conditions:  
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•The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Department. 
 • The west side wall of the garage shall be removed and reconstructed to establish a five-foot side 
yard setback, which shall be measured from the roof overhang of the garage.  
• In no event shall the projection of any roof overhang be closer than five (5) feet to the east and west 
side lot lines. 
 • No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer than five (5) feet to 
any side yard lot line.  
• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building 
Department.  
• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks.  
• The nonconforming shed, including the concrete pad, shall be demolished and removed from the 
property. 
 
Member Dehart SUPPORTED, and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (3 yes votes): 
(Seiber/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/no, Aseltyne/no, Schillack/yes) 

 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 

A. Zoning Ordinance Discussion  
Chairperson Spencer said she was in favor of making the sign ordinance more restrictive than it 
currently was.  Staff Planner Quagliata stated the ZBA could recommend changes to the 
Planning Commission, and then the Planning Commission would have to hold a public hearing if 
it wanted to recommend ordinance amendments to the Township Board. 
 
Member Seiber excused himself at 9:13 P.M. 
 
Chairperson Spencer said in 2019, the ZBA heard 16 cases.  In 2020, they heard 34 cases, and in 
2021 heard 47 cases.  She added she would like to table the zoning ordinance discussion until 
more research was done.  Staff Planner Quagliata offered to provide more information. 
 

B. Election of Officers 
Member Schillack nominated Jo Spencer to serve at Chairperson of the White Lake Township 
Zoning Board of Appeals for the remainder of 2022.  Member Aseltyne SUPPORTED, and the 
motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (4 yes votes): 
(Dehart/yes, Aseltyne/yes, Schillack/yes, Spencer/yes). 
Member Aseltyne nominated Niklaus Schillack to serve as Vice-Chairperson of the White Lake 
Township Zoning Board of Appeals for the remainder of 2022.  The motion CARRIED with a roll 
call vote (4 yes votes): 
(Aseltyne/yes, Dehart/yes Spencer/yes, Schillack/yes). 
 
The ZBA took a recess 9:24 P.M.  The ZBA returned from recess at 9:33 P.M. 
 

C. Member Schillack Citizen Planner Presentation 
Member Schillack presented his Citizen Planner presentation. 
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ADJOURNMENT 
MOVED by Member Aseltyne, SUPPORTED by Member Dehart to adjourn the meeting at 9:55 P.M.  
The motion CARRIED with a voice vote (4 yes votes). 
 
NEXT MEETING DATE: February 24, 2022 Regular Meeting  
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: February 24, 2022 
 
 
 
Agenda item: 7a 
 
 
Appeal Date: February 24, 2022 
  
 
Applicant:  Stacey Husslein 
  
   
Address:  5654 Lancaster Lane 
   Commerce, MI 48382 
 
   
Zoning:  R1-C Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 320 View Drive 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   
 
The 0.36-acre (15,647 square feet – lot area to floodplain) parcel identified as 320 View 
Drive is located within the Twin Lakes Village condominium subdivision and zoned R1-
C (Single Family Residential).  Municipal water and sanitary sewer are available to serve 
the site.   
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Stacy Husslein, the applicant, is proposing to construct a single-story house with an 
attached three-car side-entry garage. 
 
Planner’s Report 
 
The plot plan labels the proposed house as two-stories with walkout basement; the plan 
shall be revised accordingly if the variances are approved.  Also, Note 3 on the plot plan 
states the Township defers to the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC) for 
right-of-way permit/work requirements.  View Drive is a private road and not under the 
jurisdiction of the RCOC. 
 
The proposed house is 3,580 square feet in size (first floor: 2,517 square feet; garage: 825 
square feet; rear covered porch: 170 square feet; front porch: 68 square feet).  According 
to the submitted plot plan, the proposed lot coverage is 22.88%, which is 2.88% (450.6 
square feet) beyond the allowable limit (3,129.4 square feet).   
 
Article 3, Section 11.T of the zoning ordinance states the minimum side yard setback for 
a side-entry garage shall be 25 feet.  As proposed, the side-entry garage would be located 
23.84 feet from the north side lot line, requiring a variance of 1.16 feet. 
 
The requested variances are listed in the following table. 
 

Variance # Ordinance 
Section Subject Standard Requested 

Variance Result 

1 Article 3.11.T Side-entry 
garage 25 feet 1.16 feet 23.84 feet 

2 Article 3.1.5.E Maximum lot 
coverage 

20% 
(3,129.4 

square feet) 

2.88% (450.6 
square feet) 

22.88% 
(3,580 square 

feet) 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 
Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Stacy Husslein from Articles 
3.1.5.E and 3.11.T of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-23-406-014, identified 
as 320 View Drive, in order to construct a new house with a side-entry garage that would 
encroach 1.16 feet into the required side yard setback and exceed the allowed lot 
coverage by 2.88%.  This approval will have the following conditions: 
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 
 

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer 
than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line. 

 
• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the 

Building Department.  
 
• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks and lot coverage. 
 
 
Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Stacy Husslein for Parcel Number 
12-23-406-014, identified as 320 View, due to the following reason(s): 
 
 
Table:  I move to table the variance requests of Stacy Husslein for Parcel Number 12-
23-406-014, identified as 320 View Drive, to consider comments stated during this public 
hearing. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Variance application dated January 25, 2022. 
2. Plot plan dated September 7, 2021 (revision date ?). 
3. Topographic survey dated August 25, 2021. 
4. Architectural plans dated September 15, 2021. 
5. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated January 14, 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14

Item A.



 
 

 
 
 

15

Item A.



16

Item A.



17

Item A.



18

Item A.



19

Item A.



20

Item A.



21

Item A.



22

Item A.



23

Item A.



24

Item A.



25

Item A.



26

Item A.



27

Item A.



28

Item A.



29

Item A.



30

Item A.



31

Item A.



32

Item A.



33

Item A.



34

Item A.



35

Item A.



36

Item A.



37

Item A.



38

Item A.



39

Item A.



WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: February 24, 2022 
 
 
 
Agenda item: 7b 
 
 
Appeal Date: February 24, 2022 
  
 
Applicant:  Robert Knisley 
  
   
Address:  8780 Arlington Street 
   White Lake, MI 48386 
 
   
Zoning:  R1-D Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 9604 Buckingham Road 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   
 
The approximately 0.218-acre (9,505 square feet) parcel identified as 9604 Buckingham 
Road is located within the English Villas subdivision on Pontiac Lake and zoned R1-D 
(Single Family Residential).  The property is served by a private well for potable water 
and the public sanitary sewer system for sanitation.  The double lot (Lots 187 and 188) 
contains 95 feet in width at the front property line.  
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Robert Knisley, the applicant, is proposing to construct a two-story house with an 
attached two-car garage. 
 
Planner’s Report 
 
In March 2021 the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) denied variance requests from the 
applicant to construct a first- and second-story addition on an existing house.  The ZBA 
determined the building was unsafe and ordered demolition of the house within 60 days 
of denial.  On January 13, 2022 the applicant received a permit to demolish the house, 
and the demolition has since been completed. 
 
The proposed house is 4,147 square feet in size (first floor: 1,880 square feet; second 
floor: 1,605 square feet; garage: 662 square feet).  According to the submitted site plan, 
the proposed lot coverage is 27% (2,565 square feet), which is 7% (664 square feet) 
beyond the allowable limit (1,901 square feet).  As proposed, the house at its closest point 
would be located 18.5 feet from the front lot line, requiring a variance of 11.5 feet from 
the required 30-foot front yard setback.  A variance to address the lot area nonconformity 
is also requested. 
 
The requested variances are listed in the following table. 
 

Variance # Ordinance 
Section Subject Standard Requested 

Variance Result 

1 Article 3.1.6.E Front yard 
setback 30 feet 11.5 feet 18.5 feet 

2 Article 3.1.6.E Maximum lot 
coverage 

20% (1,901 
square feet) 

7% (664 square 
feet) 

27% (2,565 
square feet) 

3 Article 3.1.6.E Minimum lot 
area 

12,000 
square feet 2,495 square feet 9,505 square 

feet 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 
Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Robert Knisley from Articles 
3.1.6.E and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-14-201-015, identified 
as 9604 Buckingham Road, in order to construct a new house that would encroach 11.5 
feet into the required front yard setback and exceed the allowed lot coverage by 7%.  A 
2,495 square foot variance from the required lot area is also granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  
This approval will have the following conditions: 
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 
 

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer 
than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line. 

 
• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the 

Building Department.  
 
• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks. 
 
 
Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Robert Knisley for Parcel Number 
12-14-201-015, identified as 9604 Buckingham Road, due to the following reason(s): 
 
 
Table:  I move to table the variance requests of Robert Knisley for Parcel Number 12-
14-201-015, identified as 9604 Buckingham Road, to consider comments stated during 
this public hearing. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Variance application dated January 24, 2022. 
2. Applicant’s written statement dated January 24, 2022. 
3. Site plan dated January 10, 2022. 
4. Exterior elevations and floor plans dated December 21, 2021. 
5. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated January 25, 2022. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
REPORT OF THE  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
 

 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: February 24, 2022 
 
 
 
Agenda item: 7c 
 
 
Appeal Date: February 24, 2022 
 
 
Applicant:  Brad VanGorder 
 
  
Address:  8890 Tackels Drive 
   White Lake, MI 48386 
 
  
Zoning:  R1-D Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 8890 Tackels Drive 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   
 
The approximately 0.151-acre (6,578.3 square feet) parcel identified as 8890 Tackels 
Drive is located on Pontiac Lake and zoned R1-D (Single Family Residential).  The 
existing house on the property utilizes a private well for potable water and the public 
sanitary sewer system for sanitation. 
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Brad VanGorder, the applicant, is proposing to construct single- and second-story 
additions on the house. 
 
Planner’s Report 
 
In 1999 the Zoning Board of Appeals granted the following five variances: 
 
• 886 square foot variance from the minimum lot area 
• 1.5-foot variance from the minimum side yard setback 
• 2% variance from the maximum lot coverage 
• 26.5-foot variance from the minimum front yard setback 
• 3.5-foot variance from the required distance between buildings 
 
The above variances, which included a condition the porch on the lake side of the house 
not be enclosed, expired and are void.  In 2004 the previous Building Official approved 
plans for an addition, and variances should have been required.  The existing house is 
nonconforming to setbacks; the structure is located 4.3 feet from the west side lot line and 
27.8 feet from the front lot line.  A minimum 10-foot side yard setback and 30-foot front 
yard setback is required in the R1-D zoning district.  The parcel is also nonconforming 
due to a 5,421.7 square foot deficiency in lot area and a 40-foot deficiency in lot width; in 
the R1-D zoning district the minimum lot size requirement is 12,000 square feet and the 
minimum lot width requirement is 80 feet.  Variances are requested to address the area 
and width nonconformities. 
 
The proposed first floor addition is approximately 162 square feet in size and would 
enclose an existing open courtyard.  As proposed the second story would maintain the 
existing 4.3-foot side yard setback and is approximately 254 square feet in size.  The 
second story would extend above the proposed enclosed courtyard area and existing 
enclosed connection between the house and garage to the west.  The wall and roof 
overhang of the proposed second story is within five feet of the side lot line.  Article 5, 
Section 3 of the zoning ordinance prohibits roofs, gutters, windows, and open balconies 
from projecting closer than five feet to a lot line.  Article 7, Section 27.vii of the zoning 
ordinance prohibits the Zoning Board of Appeals from granting a variance of less than 
five feet from a side lot line for safety reasons. 
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The structural work at the front of the house (increasing wall height and raising garage 
roof line to match house roof line elevation) would occur within the front yard setback 
and would require a variance. 
 
Additionally, the proposed lot coverage is approximately 31.1% (2,405 square feet), 
which is 11.1% (1,089.34 square feet) beyond the 20% maximum lot coverage allowed 
(1,315.66 square feet).  Lot coverage was calculated by staff and not provided on the 
survey. 
 
Article 7, Section 28 of the zoning ordinance states repairs and maintenance to 
nonconforming structures cannot exceed fifty percent (50%) of the State Equalized 
Valuation (SEV) in any period of twelve (12) consecutive months.  Further, the ordinance 
does not allow the cubic content of nonconforming structures to be increased.  Based on 
the SEV of the structure ($113,430), the maximum extent of improvements cannot 
exceed $46,715.  The value of the proposed work is $150,000.  A variance to exceed the 
allowed value of improvements by 321% is requested. 
 
Following is a summary of nonconformities and proposed enlargements/alterations: 
 

Nonconformity # Ordinance 
Section Subject Standard Request Result 

1 Article 3.1.6.E Front yard 
setback 30 feet 2.2 feet 27.8 feet 

2 Article 3.1.6.E Side yard 
setback 10 feet  5 feet 5 feet (west) 

3 Article 3.1.6.E Maximum lot 
coverage 

20% 
(1,315.66 

square feet) 

11.1%  
(1,089.34 square 

feet) 

31.1% 
(2,405 

square feet) 
 
The requested variances are listed in the following table. 
 

Variance # Ordinance 
Section Subject Standard Requested Variance Result 

1 Article 7.23.A Nonconforming 
structure 

No 
enlargement 
or alteration 

Enlarge and alter 
nonconforming house 

Increased 
nonconformities 

2 Article 7.28.A Nonconforming 
structure 

50% SEV 
($46,715) 321% 

$103,285 
over allowed 

improvements 

3 Article 3.1.6.E Minimum lot 
area 

12,000 
square feet 5,421.7 square feet 6,578.3 square 

feet 

4 Article 3.1.6.E Minimum lot 
width 80 feet 40 feet 40 feet 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 
Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Brad VanGorder from Articles 
3.1.6.E, 7.23.A, and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-13-104-007, 
identified as 8890 Tackels Drive, in order to construct an addition.  Variances from 
Article 7.23.A are granted to allow: the addition to encroach 5 feet into the required 
setback from the west side lot line; to allow structural work to encroach 2.2 feet into the 
required setback from the front lot line; and to exceed the allowed lot coverage by 11.1%.  
A variance from Article 7.28.A is also granted to exceed the allowed value of 
improvements to a nonconforming structure by 321%.  A 40-foot variance from the 
required lot width and a 5,421.7 square foot variance from the required lot area are also 
granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  This approval will have the following conditions: 
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 
 

• The west side wall of the second-story addition shall be relocated east to provide a 
five-foot side yard setback, which shall be measured from the roof overhang of the 
addition. 

 
• In no event shall the projection of any roof overhang be closer than five (5) feet to the 

west side lot line. 
 

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer 
than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line. 

 
• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks and lot coverage. 

 
• The gutter system shall direct stormwater away neighboring properties. 
 
 
Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Brad VanGorder for Parcel Number 
12-13-104-007, identified as 8890 Tackels Drive, due to the following reason(s): 
 
 
Table:  I move to table the variance requests of Brad VanGorder for Parcel Number 12-
13-104-007, identified as 8890 Tackels Drive, to consider comments stated during this 
public hearing. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Variance application dated January 22, 2022. 
2. Certificate of survey dated January 22, 2022. 
3. Architectural plans. 
4. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated February 2, 2022. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: February 24, 2022 
 
 
 
Agenda item: 7d 
 
 
Appeal Date: February 24, 2022 
  
 
Applicant:  Rob Higgs 
  
   
Address:  15486 Surrey 
   Livonia, MI 48154 
 
   
Zoning:  R1-C Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: (1) 3811 Ormond Road 
      White Lake, MI 48383 
 
 (2) Parcel Number 12-07-329-035 
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Property Description   
 
There are two parcels part of this request, both zoned R1-C (Single Family Residential) 
and located on White Lake.   
 
North Parcel: 3811 Ormond Road (12-07-329-013) is approximately 0.092-acre (4,007.52    
square feet) in size.  The property is served by a private well for potable water and a 
private septic system for sanitation. 
 
South Parcel: Parcel Number 12-07-329-035 is approximately 0.211-acre (9,191.16 
square feet) in size. 
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Rob Higgs, the applicant, with permission from the property owner’s power of attorney, 
is seeking variances to construct a two-story house with an attached garage. 
 
Planner’s Report 
 
Building elevations and floor plans were not provided.  The applicant’s builder stated the 
footprint shown on the Grant Ward drawing is the maximum extent of what is being 
requested, and they will conform their architecture to the footprint if it is approved.  The 
provided plan measures the rear setback of the house to the platted lot line, which extends 
into White Lake.  The setback is measured from the ordinary high-water mark of the lake, 
which is not shown on the plan.  It is also not clear if the provided plan calculated lot 
coverage to the water or included the water (which the zoning ordinance does not allow).  
Three different versions of plans were submitted, and the first version of the plan showed 
approximately 26% lot coverage (calculated by staff – not shown on the plan).  The 
current (third version) of the plan shows 16% lot coverage (this is questionable – see 
prior information in this paragraph).   
 
As indicated on the provided plan, the proposed house footprint is 2,438 square feet in 
size (the garage area, and any second story, are not defined.).  As proposed, the house at 
its closest point would be located 13.7 feet from the front lot line, requiring a variance of 
21.3 feet from the required 35-foot front yard setback.  A variance to address the lot area 
nonconformity is also requested.  According to the survey, the combined parcels would 
contain 0.343-acre (14,941.08 square feet) in area.  It appears the provided plan may have 
included lake area as net lot area, which the zoning ordinance does not allow.  The plan 
shows 16% proposed lot coverage.  With the information provided, staff cannot confirm 
the lot coverage. 
 
While rear yard setback and lot coverage variances were published as a request (based on 
an initial plan submitted), the latest plan indicates such variances are not needed. 
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The requested variances are listed in the following table. 
 

Variance # Ordinance 
Section Subject Standard Requested 

Variance Result 

1 Article 3.1.5.E Front yard 
setback 35 feet 13.7 feet 21.3 feet 

2 Article 3.1.5.E Minimum lot 
area 

16,000 
square feet 

2,800 square 
feet? 

13,200 square 
feet? 

 
Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 
Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Rob Higgs from Article 
3.1.5.E of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-07-329-013, identified as 3811 
Ormond Road, and Parcel Number 12-07-329-035 in order to construct a new house that 
would encroach 21.3 feet into the required front yard setback.  A 2,800 square foot 
variance from the required lot area is also granted from Article 3.1.5.E.  This approval 
will have the following conditions: 
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary approvals from the Oakland County Health 

Division prior to issuance of a building permit. 
 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 
Building Department. 

 
• Prior to issuance of a building permit, a demolition permit shall be obtained from the 

Township to remove the existing buildings and structures from the subject parcels.  
 

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer 
than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line. 

 
• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the 

Building Department.  
 
• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks. 

 
• The subject parcels shall be combined prior to issuance of a building permit.   

 
• A revised plot plan shall be submitted to meet requirements of the Building Official. 
 
 
Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Rob Higgs for Parcel Number 12-
07-329-01, identified as 3811 Ormond Road, and Parcel Number 12-07-329-035 due to 
the following reason(s): 
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Table:  I move to table the variance requests of Rob Higgs for Parcel Number 12-07-
329-013, identified as 3811 Ormond Road, and Parcel Number 12-07-329-035 to 
consider comments stated during this public hearing. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Variance application dated January 26, 2022. 
2. Site plan dated February 4, 2022. 
3. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated February 3, 2022. 
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